consummate this Settlement and to dismiss this Action with prejudice after all Settlement sums 

have been paid out and a Final Accounting Hearing has been held in accordance with this 

Stipulation of Settlement. 

14. This Stipulated Settlement Agreement has the following requirements:  

a. Defendants will pay six hundred fifty-five thousand dollars ($655,000), the 

“Total Settlement Amount.”   

b. The Total Settlement Amount represents the maximum payment Defendants 

shall be required to make under this Settlement, and this Total Settlement 

Amount shall be used to make all payments of class settlement awards,

[...]

regard, it is the Parties’ intention that the Settlement shall not become effective until the Court 

issues its Final Approval Order, and there is no further recourse by an appellant or objector 

who seeks to contest the Settlement.   

c. Total Settlement Amount:  To implement the terms of this Settlement, 

Defendant agrees to pay six hundred fifty-five thousand dollars ($655,000), the “Settlement 

Amount.”  Defendants represent that 356 persons worked as hourly construction employees 

performing roofing work for D7 Roofing Services, Inc. in the state of California at any time 

between November 26, 2010 and July 27, 2016.  

d. Settlement Consideration: Subject to the provisions hereof, within thirty 

(30) days after final approval is entered, Defendants will pay a lump sum of one hundred 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000) in cash by wire transfer to the Settlement 

Administrator using wire instructions provided by the Settlement Administrator.  Defendants 

will also deposit twenty-four (24) monthly payments of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) that 

will begin fifteen (15) days after preliminary approval is entered.

[...]

attorneys’ fees and litigation costs, as approved by the Court, the enhancement awards to the 

Class Representatives, in an amount to be decided by the Court, but which shall not exceed 

$5,000 (five thousand dollars) for each Class Representative, for a total of $15,000 (fifteen 

thousand dollars), the PAGA payment (estimated to be $32,000), and the fees and expenses of 

the Settlement Administrator (estimated not to exceed $11,000 (eleven thousand dollars)) 

(“Net Settlement Amount”).  The amounts in the Class Members’ settlement payments will be 

calculated by the Settlement Administrator and paid out of the Net Settlement Amount, as set 

forth below.  Any uncashed Settlement Checks will be cancelled and the unclaimed sum will

[...]

Awards in addition to, and separately from, the amount specified as the Total Settlement 

Amount. 

g. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs:  Subject to Court approval and/or 

modification, Defendant agrees not to contest Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees, up to a maximum of 

30% of the Total Settlement Amount, and costs up to a maximum of thirty-eight thousand 

dollars ($38,000) which will be paid out of the Total Settlement Amount.  Defendants further 

agree not to object to Plaintiffs’ request for fees and costs in an amount not to exceed 30 

percent of the Total Settlement Amount plus $38,000 in costs.  The Settlement Administrator

[...]

approval, Defendants further agrees not to contest the Named Plaintiffs' enhancement award 

(“Enhancement Award”) from the Total Settlement Amount for their service as Class 

Representatives, up to a maximum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) to each of them, for a total 

of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) to the three Named Plaintiffs.  These enhancement 

awards shall be paid from the Total Settlement Amount.  It is understood that the Enhancement 

Award payments are in addition to any claimed individual Settlement Award to which the 

Named Plaintiffs are entitled as Class Members.

[...]

stipulate that they will seek appointment of Phoenix Class Action Administration Solutions as 

the Settlement Administrator.  The fees of the Settlement Administrator for work done shall be 

paid from the Total Settlement Amount, is estimated to be $10,500 (ten thousand five hundred 

dollars) and shall not exceed $11,000 (eleven thousand dollars.)   

j. PAGA Allocation:  Subject to Court approval, the Parties have agreed to 

allocate thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) from the Total Settlement Amount claims under 

the Labor Code Private Attorney General Act of 2004, California Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq. 

with twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000) being awarded to the State of California and eight 

thousand dollars ($8,000) reverting to the Net Settlement Amount to be distributed among all 

the Class Members or Aggrieved Employees. Class Members shall be responsible for the 

payment of any and all taxes with respect to their share of PAGA penalties and shall hold